Bias Type Bias Type 2 Bias Type 3 Bias Code 2 Bias Code 3 Viiim Type

9/28/2023

9/28/2023

9/27/2023

9/27/2023

9/27/2023

9/27/2023

9/27/2023

9/22/2023

9/22/2023

9/22/2023

9/22/2023

9/21/2023

9/20/2023

9/20/2023

9/20/2023

9/19/2023

9/19/2023

3D

4D

RCPD

2D

GCPD

2D

GCPD

GCPD

4D

3D

5D

4D

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Physical Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Social Media

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Social Media

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Other

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Vandalism

Vandalism

Race

Ethnicity

Sexual Orientation

Sexual Orientation

Religion

Sexual Orientation

Race

Religion

Religion

Race

Race

Religion

Religion

Race

Religion

Religion

Religion

Religion

Race

Sexual Orientation

Sexual Orientation

Sexual Orientation

Race

Anti-Arab

Anti-Hispanic

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Asian

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Black

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

School/College

Business/Financial
Institution

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

School/College

A driver (subject) used their vehicle to block and prevent the
victim from leaving a business and refused to move. The
subject yelled derogatory comments and racially charged
statements to the victim. The vehicle eventually left and the
subject was later identified.

The victim reported that another student (subject) used a
derogatory term toward the victim. The subject denied using
the slur.

A school member observed two students enter a boys
bathroom. The school member overheard antisemitic and
derogatory language being used from one student to another.
The school handle the conduct follow up.

A high school student (victim) was antagonized by another
student (subject) in a school bathroom. The subject used
derogatory and homophobic language toward the victim. As
the victim attempted to close a stall door, the subject kicked in
the door, tripped and threw the victim to the ground. The
school will handle all disciplinary action.

The victim's Ring camera showed two subjects on their
property and then an explosion/fire by the garage. There have
been multiple vandalism calls at this location. The victim
suspects that the subject is a relative and had previously
made antisemitic language and threats to the victim and other
family members over the past several years. Initial

i igation that fi and an ignitable liquid
were involved.

The school's social media page contained a post with
antisemitic and derogatory language. The same user (subject)
had made previous posts and has been blocked from the
school's social media page.

A middle school student (subject) was in a group chat with
other students and texted racial slurs. The school will follow
up with disciplinary action.

During a Zoom meeting, the subject wrote antisemitic
language on the computer screen. The Zoom meeting host
ended and restarted the meeting. Unknown subject(s)
continued to disrupt the meeting.

An unknown subject wrote antisemitic language in one of the
bathrooms of a business.

A middle school student (subject) called another student
(victim) a racial slur after being slapped in the face by the
victim. The school will follow up with disciplinary action.

At a high school football game, a student heard another
student (subject) yell a racial slur. A teacher also heard the
subject yell the racial slur. The school will handle the matter
administratively.

A middle school student reported seeing racial and antisemitic
language written on a desk. Unknown subject(s).

Two high school students were having a conversation and
antisemitic and homophobic language was used. The school
will handle the matter administratively.

A middle school student (subject) made a PowerPoint using
racially insensitive language about another student (victim).
The victim had also made racially insensitive/homophobic
comments about the subject on Discord. The two subjects
involved had been harassing each other for a few weeks prior
to the incident.

A student found a swastika drawn on their desk. The image
was drawn with a dry-erase marker and was removed.
Unknown subject(s).

Swastikas were found drawn on the wall of a middle school
bathroom. Unknown subject(s).

Middle school students discovered that their art projects had
been vandalized with swastikas and other derogatory
language. Unknown subject(s).



9/18/2023

9/18/2023

9/16/2023

9/15/2023

9/15/2023

9/15/2023

9/14/2023

9/14/2023

9/14/2023

9/13/2023

9/13/2023

9/13/2023

9/13/2023

9/11/2023

9/11/2023

9/11/2023

9/11/2023

9/8/2023

9/7/2023

9/7/2023

9/7/2023

9/6/2023

9/5/2023

4D

GCPD

2D

2D

5D

GCPD

3D

5D

5D

5D

2D

5D

5D

3D

2D

3D

RCPD

3D

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Vandalism

Other

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Physical Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Physical Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Social Media

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Race

Sexual Orientation

Race

Race

Ethnicity

Religion

Religion

Religion

Race

Race

Ethnicity

Race

Race

Religion

Race

Race

Race

Race

Religion

Sexual Orientation

Religion

Race

Sexual Orientation

Anti-Black

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Hispanic

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Asian

Anti-Hispanic

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Homosexual

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

Business/Financial

Institution

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

A middle school student (subject) was on the school bus and
called the victim a racial slur. The incident will be handled by
the school administratively.

Two elementary school students (victims) were on the school
bus and overheard homophobic language from the subject.
The school was notified and will follow up and handle the
incident.

The victim was walking down the street and threw a cup on
the ground. A driver of a car passing by yelled a racial slur
and pointed a handgun at the victim. Unknown subject.

A high school student (subject) was making racial comments
to another student (victim). The incident will be handled by the
school administratively.

A high school student (victim) was being bullied by another
student (subject). The victim received messages that were
derogatory racial epithets. On a different date, the subject
pushed the victim and used derogatory language. The school
will handle the matter administratively.

A swastika was found written outside a door at the school.
MCPS will handle the matter administratively.

A restaurant bathroom was vandalized with a swastika and
other racial epithets. Unknown subject(s).

Three high school students observed the subjects making
antisemitic gestures toward another student who was
videotaping them.

An elementary school student (subject) made racial slurs
toward two students (victims). The school will handle the
matter administratively.

The subjects pulled the victim to the ground and the victim
started punching and slapping in self-defense. The victim had
been called these racial slurs by the subjects in the past.

The subject made racial epithets towards the victims. The
school will handle the disciplinary actions.

The victim was assaulted by the subject and called a racial
slur. The subject eventually left the residence.

A high school teacher reported that one of their students had
writing on their hoodie with a racial epithet. The victim thought
someone was playing a joke on them. Subject unknown. The
school will handle the matter administratively.

A swastika was found on a desk at a high school classroom.
The school will handle any consequences. Unknown
subject(s).

Two elementary school students were engaged in a verbal
altercation and the subject made derogatory and racial
comments. The matter will be handled by the school.

A middle school student (subject) called another student
(victim) a racial slur.

A high school student (subject) created a social media post,
tagging the other student (victim) and using racial slurs and
contained a picture of the victim.

An elementary school student (subject) called another student
(victim) a racial slur.

In past occasions, the subject verbally assaulted the victim,
using racial slurs and threatening the victim. The subject
assaulted the victim again and screamed an antisemitic slur.

An unknown subject approached the two victims and asked if
they were gay. The subject became hostile and began
threatening and making derogatory comments. The subject
was later identified.

An unknown subject drew a swastika on a desk in a high
school.

A high school student got on the wrong bus and asked the
bus driver to be dropped off at a different school. The driver
dropped the student off at the victim's high school. The school
will handle the matter administratively.

The victim observed homophobic comments written in pencil
underneath the window behind their desk.



9/5/2023

9/4/2023

9/3/2023

9/1/2023

9/1/2023

9/1/2023

9/1/2023

2D

2D

5D

2D

2D

4D

Physical Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Other

Other

Vandalism

Ethnicity

Race

Race

Race

Religion

Religion

Religion

Anti-Islamic

Anti-Asian

Anti-Multi-Racial

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

School/College

The victim had been repeatedly harassed and called racial
epithets at the victim's workplace.

As the victim was driving home, two people on bicycles yelled
at the victim, claiming that the victim was speeding through
the neighborhood. A neighbor had approached the victim's
home in an attempt to address the incident.

The victims reported hearing firework pops and found that
their mailboxes had been damaged. Unknown subject(s).

An elementary school student (subject) called another student
(victim) a derogatory term.

A middle school student (subject) drew a swastika using a
computer program on the computer. The school will handle
the consequences.

A high school student drew a swastika on a piece of paper
and their arm. The school will handle the matter
administratively.

Graffiti was found on the wall of a high school boy's
bathroom. One appeared to be a swastika along with other
derogatory comments. Unknown subject(s).



