Date Occurred	District	Bias Class	Bias Type	Bias Type 2	Bias Type 3	Bias Code	Bias Code 2	Bias Code 3	Victim Type	Summary
9/28/2023	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race			Anti-Arab			Individual(s)	A driver (subject) used their vehicle to block and prevent the victim from leaving a business and refused to move. The subject yelled derogatory comments and racially charged statements to the victim. The vehicle eventually left and the subject was later identified.
9/28/2023	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity			Anti-Hispanic			Individual(s)	The victim reported that another student (subject) used a derogatory term toward the victim. The subject denied using the slur.
9/27/2023	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation	Religion		Anti-Homosexual	Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	A school member observed two students enter a boys bathroom. The school member overheard antisemitic and derogatory language being used from one student to another. The school handle the conduct follow up.
9/27/2023	RCPD	Physical Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation			Anti-Homosexual			Individual(s)	A high school student (victim) was antagonized by another student (subject) in a school bathroom. The subject used derogatory and homophobic language toward the victim. As the victim attempted to close a stall door, the subject kicked in the door, tripped and threw the victim to the ground. The school will handle all disciplinary action.
9/27/2023	2D	Vandalism	Religion			Anti-Jewish			Individual(s)	The victim's Ring camera showed two subjects on their property and then an explosion/fire by the garage. There have been multiple vandalism calls at this location. The victim suspects that the subject is a relative and had previously made antisemitic language and threats to the victim and other family members over the past several years. Initial investigation suggests that fireworks and an ignitable liquid were involved.
9/27/2023	1D	Social Media	Sexual Orientation			Anti-Homosexual			School/College	The school's social media page contained a post with antisemitic and derogatory language. The same user (subject) had made previous posts and has been blocked from the school's social media page.
9/27/2023	GCPD	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race			Anti-Black			School/College	A middle school student (subject) was in a group chat with other students and texted racial slurs. The school will follow up with disciplinary action.
9/22/2023	2D	Social Media	Religion	Race		Anti-Jewish	Anti-Black		School/College	During a Zoom meeting, the subject wrote antisemitic language on the computer screen. The Zoom meeting host ended and restarted the meeting. Unknown subject(s) continued to disrupt the meeting.
9/22/2023	1D	Vandalism	Religion			Anti-Jewish			Business/Financial Institution	An unknown subject wrote antisemitic language in one of the bathrooms of a business.
9/22/2023	GCPD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race			Anti-Black			Individual(s)	A middle school student (subject) called another student (victim) a racial slur after being slapped in the face by the victim. The school will follow up with disciplinary action.
9/22/2023	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race			Anti-Black			School/College	At a high school football game, a student heard another student (subject) yell a racial slur. A teacher also heard the subject yell the racial slur. The school will handle the matter administratively.
9/21/2023	GCPD	Vandalism	Religion	Sexual Orientation	Race	Anti-Jewish	Anti-Homosexual	Anti-Black	School/College	A middle school student reported seeing racial and antisemitic language written on a desk. Unknown subject(s).
9/20/2023	4D	Other	Religion	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Jewish	Anti-Homosexual		School/College	Two high school students were having a conversation and antisemitic and homophobic language was used. The school will handle the matter administratively.
9/20/2023	3D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Asian	Anti-Homosexual		Individual(s)	A middle school student (subject) made a PowerPoint using racially insensitive language about another student (victim). The victim had also made racially insensitive/homophobic comments about the subject on Discord. The two subjects involved had been harassing each other for a few weeks prior to the incident.
9/20/2023	1D	Vandalism	Religion			Anti-Jewish			School/College	A student found a swastika drawn on their desk. The image was drawn with a dry-erase marker and was removed. Unknown subject(s).
9/19/2023	5D	Vandalism	Religion			Anti-Jewish			School/College	Swastikas were found drawn on the wall of a middle school bathroom. Unknown subject(s).
9/19/2023	4D	Vandalism	Religion			Anti-Jewish			School/College	Middle school students discovered that their art projects had been vandalized with swastikas and other derogatory language. Unknown subject(s).

9/18/2023	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black		Individual(s	A middle school student (subject) was on the school bus and called the victim a racial slur. The incident will be handled by the school administratively.
9/18/2023	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation	Anti-Homosexua	1	Individual(s	Two elementary school students (victims) were on the school bus and overheard homophobic language from the subject.
9/16/2023	GCPD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black		Individual(s	The victim was walking down the street and threw a cup on the ground. A driver of a car passing by yelled a racial slur and pointed a handgun at the victim. Unknown subject.
9/15/2023	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black		Individual(s	A high school student (subject) was making racial comments to another student (victim). The incident will be handled by the school administratively.
9/15/2023	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity	Anti-Hispanic		Individual(s	A high school student (victim) was being bullied by another student (subject). The victim received messages that were derogatory racial epithets. On a different date, the subject pushed the victim and used derogatory language. The school will handle the matter administratively.
9/15/2023	5D	Vandalism	Religion	Anti-Jewish		School/Colle	A swastika was found written outside a door at the school. MCPS will handle the matter administratively.
9/14/2023	GCPD	Vandalism	Religion	Anti-Jewish		Business/Finan Institution	cial A restaurant bathroom was vandalized with a swastika and other racial epithets. Unknown subject(s).
9/14/2023	3D	Other	Religion	Anti-Jewish		School/Colle	Three high school students observed the subjects making antisemitic gestures toward another student who was videotaping them.
9/14/2023	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black		Individual(s	An elementary school student (subject) made racial slurs toward two students (victims). The school will handle the matter administratively.
9/13/2023	5D	Physical Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Asian		Individual(s	The subjects pulled the victim to the ground and the victim started punching and slapping in self-defense. The victim had been called these racial slurs by the subjects in the past.
9/13/2023	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity	Anti-Hispanic		Individual(s	The subject made racial epithets towards the victims. The school will handle the disciplinary actions.
9/13/2023	1D	Physical Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black		Individual(s	The victim was assaulted by the subject and called a racial slur. The subject eventually left the residence.
9/13/2023	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black		Individual(s	A high school teacher reported that one of their students had writing on their hoodie with a racial epithet. The victim thought someone was playing a joke on them. Subject unknown. The school will handle the matter administratively.
9/11/2023	2D	Vandalism	Religion	Anti-Jewish		School/Colleg	A swastika was found on a desk at a high school classroom. The school will handle any consequences. Unknown subject(s).
9/11/2023	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black		Individual(s	Two elementary school students were engaged in a verbal altercation and the subject made derogatory and racial comments. The matter will be handled by the school.
9/11/2023	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black		Individual(s	A middle school student (subject) called another student (victim) a racial slur.
9/11/2023	5D	Social Media	Race	Anti-Black		Individual(s	A high school student (subject) created a social media post, tagging the other student (victim) and using racial slurs and contained a picture of the victim.
9/8/2023	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black		Individual(s	An elementary school student (subject) called another student (victim) a racial slur.
9/7/2023	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion	Anti-Jewish		Individual(s	In past occasions, the subject verbally assaulted the victim, using racial slurs and threatening the victim. The subject assaulted the victim again and screamed an antisemitic slur.
9/7/2023	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation	Anti-Homosexua	1	Individual(s	was later identified.
9/7/2023	RCPD	Vandalism	Religion	Anti-Jewish		School/Colle	An unknown subject drew a swastika on a desk in a high school.
9/6/2023	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black		Individual(s	A high school student got on the wrong bus and asked the bus driver to be dropped off at a different school. The driver dropped the student off at the victim's high school. The school will handle the matter administratively.
9/5/2023	3D	Vandalism	Sexual Orientation	Anti-Homosexua	ı	Individual(s	The victim observed homophobic comments written in pencil underneath the window behind their desk.

9/5/2023	2D	Physical Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity	Anti-Islamic	Individual(s)	The victim had been repeatedly harassed and called racial epithets at the victim's workplace.
9/4/2023	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Asian	Individual(s)	As the victim was driving home, two people on bicycles yelled at the victim, claiming that the victim was speeding through the neighborhood. A neighbor had approached the victim's home in an attempt to address the incident.
9/3/2023	5D	Vandalism	Race	Anti-Multi-Racial	Individual(s)	The victims reported hearing firework pops and found that their mailboxes had been damaged. Unknown subject(s).
9/1/2023	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race	Anti-Black	Individual(s)	An elementary school student (subject) called another student (victim) a derogatory term.
9/1/2023	2D	Other	Religion	Anti-Jewish	School/College	A middle school student (subject) drew a swastika using a computer program on the computer. The school will handle the consequences.
9/1/2023	4D	Other	Religion	Anti-Jewish	School/College	A high school student drew a swastika on a piece of paper and their arm. The school will handle the matter administratively.
9/1/2023	1D	Vandalism	Religion	Anti-Jewish	School/College	Graffiti was found on the wall of a high school boy's bathroom. One appeared to be a swastika along with other derogatory comments. Unknown subject(s).